Table of Contents

status information as of December 31 (as shown in Note J to the consolidated financial statements) but also affects the succeeding year�s pension
and post-retirement healthcare costs. The discount rate selected for December 31, 2006, based on the method described above, was 5.90%. If we
were to lower our discount rate by a hypothetical 50 basis points, pension expense in 2007 would be increased by approximately $7.5 million.

The assumed future increase in salaries and wages is also a significant estimate in determining pension costs. In selecting this assumption, we
consider our historical wage and pensionable earnings increases, future wage increase projections, our collective bargaining agreement with
pilots, and inflation. We have used a 4% salary increase assumption for non-pilots and a 4.5% salary increase for pilots in 2006 and will use the
same assumptions for 2007. In 2007, if we used a salary increase assumption which was 100 basis points higher than that used, pension costs
would have increased by approximately $7.1 million.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the aforementioned assumptions on our pension expense.

Effect of change

(in thousands)
December 31, 2006

Change in assumption

2007
Pension
expense

Funded
status

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (pre-tax)

100 basis point decrease in rate of return $ 5,693 $ (12,070) $ 12,070
50 basis point decrease in discount rate 7,456 (50,051) 50,051
100 basis point increase in compensation rates 7,111 (32,788) 32,788
Aggregate effect of all the above changes 21,168 (100,994) 100,994

We estimate that cash contributions to the defined benefit pension plans will approximate $45.0 million in 2007. We will periodically evaluate
whether to make additional contributions during the year. Funding for the contributions will be generated primarily from our operating
agreements with DHL. Under our agreements with DHL, the actuarial expense of our pension and post-retirement health care plans is
reimbursed with mark-up.

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In July 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued FASB Interpretation No. 48 �Accounting for Uncertainty in Income